




Please read and keep all safety, security, and use instructions.

Refer to the owner's guide for more information about your Bose Soundbar System Bundle (including accessories and replacement parts) at worldwide.Bose.com/Support/SSB or contact Bose customer service for a printed copy.

Important Safety Instructions

1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with a dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
9. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
10. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
11.  Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.
12. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
13. Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

WARNINGS/CAUTIONS

This symbol on the product means there is uninsulated, dangerous voltage within the product enclosure that may present a risk of electrical shock.



This symbol on the product means there are important operating and maintenance instructions in this guide.



Contains small parts which may be a choking hazard. Not suitable for children under age 3.



This product contains magnetic material. Consult your physician on whether this might affect your implantable medical device.

- To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, do NOT expose this product to rain, liquids or moisture.
- Do NOT expose this product to dripping or splashing, and do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on or near the product.
- Keep the product away from fire and heat sources. Do NOT place naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, on or near the product.
- Do NOT make unauthorized alterations to this product.
- Do NOT use in vehicles or boats.
- The speaker wire and interconnect cables included with this system are not approved for in-wall installation. Please check your local building codes for the correct type of wire and cable required for in-wall installation.
- Use this product only with the power supply provided.
- Where the mains plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.



仅适用于 2000m 以下地区安全使用
Use at altitude less than 2000 meters only.

- The battery provided with this product may present a risk of fire or chemical burn if mishandled.
- If the battery leaks, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If contact is made, seek medical advice.
- Do not expose products containing batteries to excessive heat (e.g. from storage in direct sunlight, fire or the like).
- Only use the following hardware to mount the soundbar: Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket.
- Due to ventilation requirements, Bose does not recommend placing the product in a confined space such as in a wall cavity or in an enclosed cabinet.
- The product labels are located on the back of the soundbar and bottom of the bass module.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Bose Corporation could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and with ISED Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This device complies with FCC and ISED Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for general population.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

This device for operation in the band 5150 – 5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful interference to other co-channel mobile satellite systems.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Bose Corporation hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and all other applicable EU directive requirements. The complete declaration of conformity can be found at: www.Bose.com/compliance


For Europe:**Frequency band of operation 2400 to 2483.5 MHz:**

- Bluetooth/Wi-Fi: Maximum transmit power less than 20 dBm EIRP.
- Bluetooth Low Energy: Maximum power spectral density less than 10 dBm/MHz EIRP.

Frequency bands of operation 5150 to 5350 MHz and 5470 to 5725 MHz:

- Wi-Fi: Maximum transmit power less than 20 dBm EIRP.

This device is restricted to indoor use when operating in the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range in all EU Member States listed in the table.

									
BE	DK	IE	UK	FR	CY	SK	HU	AT	SE
BG	DE	PT	EL	HR	LV	LT	MT	PL	
CZ	EE	FI	ES	IT	RO	LU	NL	SI	



This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources, human health and the environment. For more information on disposal and recycling of this product, contact your local municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this product.

Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices

Article XII

According to "Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices" without permission granted by the NCC, any company, enterprise, or user is not allowed to change frequency, enhance transmitting power or alter original characteristic as well as performance to an approved low power radio-frequency devices.

Article XIV

The low power radio-frequency devices shall not influence aircraft security and interfere legal communications; If found, the user shall cease operating immediately until no interference is achieved. The said legal communications means radio communications operated in compliance with the Telecommunications Act.

The low power radio-frequency devices must be susceptible with the interference from legal communications or ISM radio wave radiated devices.



Please dispose of used batteries properly, following local regulations.
Do not incinerate.

Date of Manufacture: The eighth digit in the serial number indicates the year of manufacture; "9" is 2009 or 2019.

China Importer: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riyang Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

EU Importer: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

Taiwan Importer: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676

Mexico Importer: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Phone Number: +5255 (5202) 3545

Input Rating:

- Soundbar: 24 Vdc $\overline{\text{---}}$ 1.875A
- Bass Module: 100-240V \sim 50/60Hz, 55W

Security Information



This product is capable of receiving automatic security updates from Bose. To receive automatic security updates, you must complete the product setup process in the Bose Music app and connect the product to the Internet. **If you do not complete the setup process, you will be responsible for installing security updates that Bose makes available.**

The **Bose Privacy Policy** is available on the Bose website.

Legal Information

License Disclosures

To view the license disclosures that apply to the third-party software packages included as components of your Bose Soundbar 500 product:

1. On the remote, press and hold the *Bluetooth* button B and Skip backward button K4 for 5 seconds.
2. Connect a USB cable to the SERVICE connector on the back of the soundbar.
3. Connect the other end of the cable to a computer.
4. On the computer, enter <http://203.0.113.1/opensource> in a browser window to display the EULA and license disclosure.

The following license disclosure applies to the FreeRTOS software package that is included as a component of your Bose Bass Module 500 product:

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

Please complete and retain for your records

The serial and model numbers are located on the back of the soundbar and bottom of the bass module.

Serial number: _____

Model number: _____

Please keep your receipt with your owner's guide.

Now is a good time to register your Bose product. You can easily do this by going to global.Bose.com/register

Amazon, Alexa, Amazon Music, and all related logos are trademarks of Amazon, Inc. or its affiliates.

Apple, the Apple logo, and AirPlay are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc..

Use of the Works with Apple badge means that an accessory has been designed to work specifically with the technology identified in the badge and has been certified by the developer to meet Apple performance standards.

The *Bluetooth*™ word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Bose Corporation is under license.



Dolby, Dolby Audio and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

Google, Google Play, and the Google Play logo are trademarks of Google LLC.



The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

This product contains the iHeartRadio service. iHeartRadio is a registered trademark of iHeartMedia, Inc.

This product is protected by certain intellectual property rights of Microsoft. Use or distribution of such technology outside of this product is prohibited without a license from Microsoft.

This product incorporates Spotify software which is subject to third-party licenses found here: www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Spotify is a registered trademark of Spotify AB.

Designed with UEI Technology™. Under License from Universal Electronics, Inc. © UEI 2000-2018

Wi-Fi is a registered trademark of Wi-Fi Alliance™.

ADAPTIQ, Bose, Bose Bass Module, Bose Music, the Bose Music logo, Bose Soundbar, Bose Soundbar Universal Remote, and Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket are trademarks of Bose Corporation.

Bose Corporation Headquarters: 1-877-230-5639

©2019 Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed or otherwise used without prior written permission.


Warranty Information

This product is covered by a limited warranty from Bose. For warranty details, visit global.Bose.com/warranty





모든 안전, 보안 및 사용 지침을 읽고 보관하십시오.

Bose 사운드바 시스템 번들에 관한 자세한 정보(액세서리 및 교체 부품 포함)는 www.worldwide.Bose.com/Support/SSB에서 사용자 안내서를 참조하거나 Bose 고객 서비스 센터에서 인쇄본을 문의하십시오.

중요 안전 지침

1. 본 지침을 읽으십시오.
2. 본 지침을 준수하십시오.
3. 모든 경고에 유의하십시오.
4. 모든 지침을 따르십시오.
5. 본 장비를 물 가까이에서 사용하지 마십시오.
6. 마른 헝겊으로만 닦으십시오.
7. 환기구가 막히지 않도록 하십시오. 제조업체의 지침에 따라 설치하십시오.
8. 방열기나 난방기, 전기 난로 또는 열을 발생시키는 기타 기기(램프 포함) 근처에 설치하지 마십시오.
9. 전원 코드 특히, 플러그 부분, 통합 콘센트 및 기기의 코드 끝 부분이 밟히거나 집이지 않도록 보호하십시오.
10. 제조업체에서 지정한 부품이나 액세서리만 사용하십시오.
11.  제조업체가 지정하거나 기기와 함께 판매된 카드, 스탠드, 삼각대, 브래킷 또는 테이블만 사용하십시오. 카드를 사용할 때는 카드/기기가 넘어져 부상을 당할 수 있으니 주의하십시오.
12. 번개를 동반한 폭풍우 시 또는 오랜 기간 동안 사용하지 않을 시에는 기기의 전원을 빼놓으십시오.
13. 자격 있는 기사에게만 서비스를 의뢰하십시오. 전원 코드 또는 플러그가 손상되었을 때, 맥케가 풀려 들어갔을 때, 물체가 떨어져 기기 안에 들어갔을 때, 기기가 비나 물에 젖었을 때, 정상적으로 작동하지 않을 때, 또는 기기를 떨어뜨렸을 때 등, 어느 경우라도 기기가 손상되었을 때는 서비스를 받으셔야 합니다.

경고/주의

-  제품에 물은 이 기호는 감전을 일으킬 수 있는 비절연 위험 전압이 제품 케이스 내에 있음을 의미합니다.
-  제품에 물은 이 기호는 이 안내서에 중요 작동 및 유지보수 지침이 있음을 의미합니다.
-  질식 위험이 발생할 수 있는 소형 부품을 포함하고 있습니다. 3세 미만의 어린이가 사용하기에 부적합합니다.
-  이 제품에는 자석 재질이 포함되어 있습니다. 사용자의 물에 이식한 의료 기기에 줄 수 있는 영향에 관해서는 의사에게 문의하십시오.

- 화재나 감전의 위험을 줄이려면 본 제품이 비나 물에 젖지 않게 하십시오.
- 본 제품에 물을 떨어뜨리거나 물이 튀기지 않도록 하십시오. 제품 위어나 근처에 꽃병 등 물이 담긴 물건을 두지 마십시오.
- 제품을 볼 또는 열원에서 멀리 합니다. 촛불과 같은 무방비 상태의 불꽃을 제품 위나 근처에 두지 마십시오.
- 이 제품에 허가 없이 변경을 가하지 마십시오.
- 차량 또는 선박에서 사용하지 마십시오.
- 이 시스템에 포함된 스피커 와이어와 내부 연결 케이블은 매입 설치용으로 승인된 것이 아닙니다. 매입 설치에 필요한 올바른 와이어와 케이블 종류에 대해서는 건물 규정을 확인하십시오.
- 제곱된 배터리 충전기모만 이 제품을 사용하십시오.
- 여기서, 전원 플러그 또는 전기 제품 결합기는 분리 장치로 사용되며 이러한 분리 장치는 쉽게 사용할 수 있는 장소에 두어야 합니다.



仅适用于2000m以下地区安全使用
고도 2000미터 미만에서 사용하십시오.

- 이 제품에 제공된 배터리는 잘못 취급할 경우 화재 또는 화학적 열상을 입힐 위험성이 있습니다.
- 배터리가 누출될 경우 액체가 피부나 눈에 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오. 닿았을 경우 의사의 도움을 받으십시오.
- 배터리가 들어 있는 제품을 고온(적사광선, 열원 근처)에 노출하지 마십시오.
- 사운드바의 마운팅은 다음 하드웨어만 사용하십시오. Bose 사운드바 벽면 브라켓.
- 환기 공간 때문에 Bose에서는 제품을 벽 안쪽 공간이나 닫힌 캐비닛 등 닫힌 공간에 제품을 놓는 것은 권장하지 않습니다.
- 제품 라벨은 사운드바 뒷면과 베이스 모듈 하단에 위치해 있습니다.

- 참고:** 이 장치는 시험 결과 FCC 규정 15부에 근거한 B급 디지털 장치에 대한 방해를 준수합니다. 이러한 제한은 거주 지역에 설치할 때 발생하는 유해한 방해 전파를 적절한 수준에서 방지할 목적으로 만듭니다. 이 장치는 무선 주파수 에너지를 생성하고 사용하고 방출할 수 있습니다. 지침에 따라 올바르게 설치 및 사용하지 않은 경우에는 무선 통신에 대한 유해한 방해 전파를 일으킬 수도 있습니다. 그러나 특정 설치에서 방해 전파가 발생하지 않는다고 보장할 수는 없습니다. 이 장치를 켜거나 끌 때 라디오 또는 텔레비전 수신에 유해한 방해 전파를 발생시키는 경우 다음 방법 중 하나로 방해 전파를 제거할 수 있습니다.
- 수신 안테나의 방향 또는 위치를 조정합니다.
 - 장치와 수신기 사이의 공간을 늘립니다.
 - 장비를 수신기가 연결된 것과 다른 회로의 전기 소켓에 연결합니다.
 - 판매업체 또는 숙련된 라디오/TV 기술자에게 도움을 요청합니다.

Bose Corporation에서 명시적으로 승인하지 않은 변경 또는 수정은 이 장비를 작동할 수 있는 사용자의 권한을 무효화할 수 있습니다.

이 장치는 FCC 규정 15부 및 ISDE 캐나다 라이선스 면제 RSS 표준을 준수합니다. 다음 두 상태에서 작동되어야 합니다. (1) 이 장치는 유해한 방해 전파를 일으키지 않으며 (2) 장치의 오작동을 일으킬 수 있는 방해 전파를 포함하여 수신되는 모든 방해 전파를 수용해야 합니다.

이 장치는 일반 대중을 위해 규정된 FCC 및 ISDE 캐나다 방사 물질 노출 제한을 준수합니다.

이 장비는 방출기와 수신기 사이의 거리를 최소 20cm로 하여 설치 및 작동해야 합니다. 이 송신기는 다른 안테나 또는 송신기를 함께 설치하거나 작동해서는 안 됩니다.

5150 - 5250MHz 대역에서 작동하는 이 장치는 다른 동일 채널 모바일 위성 시스템에 대한 유해한 간섭 가능성을 줄이기 위해 실내용으로만 제한됩니다.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)



Bose Corporation은 이 제품이 지침서 2014/53/EU 및 기타 모든 적용 가능한 EU 지침의 필수 요건과 관련 조항을 준수하고 있음을 여기에서 선언합니다. 표준 부하 신고서 전문은 다음을 참조하십시오. www.Bose.com/compliance


유럽:

작동 주파수 밴드: 2400 - 2483.5MHz:

- Bluetooth/Wi-Fi: 최대 전송 출력: 20dBm EIRP 미만.
- Bluetooth LE: 최대 출력 스펙트럼 밀도: 10dBm/MHz EIRP 미만.

작동 주파수 밴드: 5150 - 5350MHz 및 5470 - 5725MHz:

- Wi-Fi: 최대 전송 출력: 20dBm EIRP 미만.
- 이 장치는 표에 나열된 모든 EU 구성원 국가에서 5150 - 5350MHz 주파수 범위에서 작동할 때 실내용으로 제한됩니다.

										
BE	DK	IE	UK	FR	CY	SK	HU	AT	SE	
BG	DE	PT	EL	HR	LV	LT	MT	PL		
CZ	EE	FI	ES	IT	RO	LU	NL	SI		



이 표시는 제품을 가정용 쓰레기처럼 폐기해서는 안 되며 적합한 수거 시설에 보내 재생해야 함을 의미합니다. 올바른 폐기와 재생을 통해 천연 자원, 인류 건강 및 환경을 보호하는 데 일조할 수 있습니다. 이 제품의 폐기 및 재생에 대한 자세한 정보는 지방 자치체, 폐기를 수거 업체 또는 이 제품을 구입한 매장에 문의하십시오.

저출력 RF 장치의 관리 규정

조항 XII

"저출력 RF 장치의 관리 규정"에 따라 NCC의 허락 없이 어떤 회사, 기업 또는 사용자도 저출력 RF 장치에서 주파수 변경, 전송 출력 향상 또는 원래 특성과 성능을 변경해서는 안 됩니다.

조항 XIV

저출력 RF 장치는 항공기 보안에 영향을 주고 법적 통신을 방해해서는 안 됩니다. 그런 경우가 발견될 경우 사용자는 방해가 발생하지 않을 때까지 즉시 작동을 멈추어야 합니다. 언급한 법적 통신은 전자 통신법을 준수하여 발생하는 무선 통신을 말합니다.

저출력 RF 장치는 법적 통신 또는 ISM 전파 방사 장치의 방해 전파를 수용해야 합니다.



사용한 배터리는 현지 규정에 따라 적절히 폐기하십시오. 배터리를 소각하지 마십시오.

제조일: 일련 번호의 여덟 번째 자리는 제조연도를 나타냅니다. 즉 "9"은 2009년 또는 2019년입니다.

중국 수입업체: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riyang Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

EU 수입업체: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

대만 수입업체: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan 전화 번호: +886-2-2514 7676

멕시코 수입업체: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. 전화 번호: +5255 (5202) 3545

입력 전력:

- 사운드바: 24 Vdc \pm 1.875A
- 베이스 모듈: 100-240V \sim 50/60Hz, 55W

보안 정보



이 제품은 Bose에서 자동 보안 업데이트를 수신할 수 있습니다. 자동 보안 업데이트를 수신하려면 Bose Music 앱에서 제품 설치 프로세스를 완료하고 제품을 인터넷에 연결해야 합니다. **설치 프로세스를 완료하지 않을 경우 Bose에서 제공하는 보안 업데이트를 설치할 책임이 사용자에게 있습니다.**

Bose 개인 정보 취급 방침은 Bose 웹사이트에서 확인할 수 있습니다.

법적 정보

라이선스 공시

Bose Soundbar 500 제품의 구성 요소로 포함된 타사 소프트웨어 패키지에 적용되는 라이선스 공시를 보려면 다음과 같이 확인하십시오.

1. 리모콘에서 Bluetooth 버튼 \times 및 뒤로 건너뛰기 버튼 \ll 을 5초간 누릅니다.
2. USB 케이블을 사운드바 뒷면의 SERVICE 커넥터에 연결합니다.
3. 케이블 반대쪽을 컴퓨터에 연결합니다.
4. 컴퓨터의 브라우저 창에 <http://203.0.113.1/opensource>를 입력하여 EULA와 라이선스 공시를 표시합니다.

The following license disclosure applies to the FreeRTOS software package that is included as a component of your Bose Bass Module 500 product:

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN-CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

Amazon, Alexa, Amazon Music 및 모든 관련 로고는 Amazon, Inc. 또는 그 자회사의 상표입니다.

Apple, Apple 로고 및 AirPlay는 미국과 기타 국가에 등록된 Apple Inc.의 상표입니다. App Store는 Apple Inc.의 서비스 표시입니다.

Works with Apple 배지를 사용하는 것은 액세서리가 배지에 식별된 기술에 특별히 사용하도록 제작되었으며, 개발자에게서 Apple 성능 표준을 만족한다는 인증을 받았음을 의미합니다.

Bluetooth® 단어 표시와 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc.가 소유한 등록 상표이며 Bose Corporation은 사용권 계약에 따라 해당 표시를 사용하고 있습니다.



Dolby, Dolby Audio 및 이중 D 기호는 Dolby Laboratories의 상표입니다.

Google, Google Play 및 Google Play 로고는 Google LLC의 상표입니다.



영어 HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface 및 HDMI 로고는 미국 및 기타 국가에서 HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc의 상표 또는 등록 상표입니다.

이 제품은 iHeartRadio 서비스를 포함합니다. iHeartRadio는 iHeartMedia, Inc.의 등록 상표입니다.

이 제품은 Microsoft의 특정 지적 재산권의 보호를 받습니다. 그러한 기술을 이 제품 이외의 용도에 사용하거나 배포하는 행위는 Microsoft와의 사용권 계약이 없으면 금지되어 있습니다.

이 제품은 타사 라이선스의 적용을 받는 Spotify 소프트웨어를 사용하며 다음에서 확인할 수 있습니다. www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Spotify는 Spotify AB의 등록 상표입니다.

UEI Technology™ 로 디자인되었습니다. Universal Electronics, Inc. 라이선스에 따라 사용. © UEI 2000-2018

Wi-Fi는 Wi-Fi Alliance®의 등록 상표입니다.

ADAPTiQ, Bose, Bose Bass Module, Bose Music, Bose Music logo, Bose Soundbar, Bose Soundbar Universal Remote 및 Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket은 Bose Corporation의 상표입니다.

Bose Corporation 본사: 1-877-230-5639

©2019 Bose Corporation. 사전 서면 승인 없이 본 설명서의 특정 부분을 재생, 변경, 배포 또는 사용할 수 없습니다.

보증 정보

이 제품은 Bose 제한 보증의 대상입니다. 보증에 관한 자세한 내용은 global.Bose.com/warranty에서 확인하십시오.

기록용으로 작성하여 보관하십시오.

일련 번호 및 모델 번호는 사운드바 뒷면과 베이스 모듈 하단에 위치해 있습니다.

일련 번호: _____

모델 번호: _____

영수증을 사용자 안내서와 함께 보관하십시오.


지금 Bose 제품을 등록하시는 것이 좋습니다. global.Bose.com/register에서 쉽게 등록할 수 있습니다.

简体中文

请阅读并保留所有安全、安全性和使用说明。

有关 Bose Soundbar 系统包（包括附件和替换件）的更多信息，请参阅 worldwide.Bose.com/Support/SSB 上的用户指南或联系 Bose 客户服务处以获取纸质副本。

重要安全说明

1. 请阅读这些说明。
2. 请保留这些说明。
3. 请注意所有警告。
4. 请遵守所有说明。
5. 请勿在水附近使用本设备。
6. 请仅用于布进行清洁。
7. 请勿堵塞任何通风口。请按照制造商的说明安装。
8. 请勿安装在任何热源旁，例如暖气片、热调节装置、火炉或可产生热量的其他设备（包括扩音器）。
9. 防止踩踏或挤压电源线，尤其是插头、电源插座以及设备上的出口位置。
10. 只能使用制造商指定的附件/配件。
11.  只能使用制造商指定或随本设备一起销售的推车、支架、三角架、托架或工作台。如果使用推车，则在移动推车/设备时应格外小心，以避免因倾侧而造成伤害。
12. 在雷雨或长时间不用时，请切断本设备电源。
13. 任何维修事宜均应向合格的人员咨询。如果设备有任何损坏，均需进行维修，例如电源线或插头受损、液体溅入或物体落入设备内、设备受淋或受潮、不能正常工作或跌落。

警告/小心



此符号表示产品外壳内存在未绝缘的危险电压，可能会造成触电危险。



此符号表示产品指南中提供了重要的操作和维护说明。



包含小部件，可能会导致窒息。不适合 3 岁以下的儿童使用。



本产品含有磁性材料。关于是否会影响可植入医疗设备的情况，请咨询医生。

- 为减少着火或电击的危险，请勿使本产品受淋或受潮。
- 本产品不得受液体淋溅或喷洒，不得将装有液体的物体（如花瓶等）置于本产品上或本产品附近。
- 请将本产品放置到远离火源和热源的地方。请勿将明火火源（如点燃的蜡烛）置于本产品上或靠近本产品。
- 未经授权切勿改装本产品。
- 请勿在汽车或船舶上使用本产品。
- 本系统随附的扬声器线缆和互连连接线不可用于入墙式安装。请根据地建筑法规选择正确的入墙式安装线缆和连接线。
- 产品仅使用随附的电源。
- 如果将电源插头或设备耦合器作为断路设备，那么此类断路设备应当保持可以随时恢复工作的状态。



仅适用于海拔 2000 米以下地区安全使用。

- 此产品随附的电池如果处理不当可能存在起火或化学灼伤危险。
- 如果电池漏液，请避免让液体与皮肤或眼睛接触。如果接触到了液体，请咨询医生。
- 请勿使含有电池的产品过热（例如请避免阳光直射并远离火源等）。
- 只能使用以下硬件安装条形音箱：Bose 条形音箱壁挂架。
- 由于有通风需求，Bose 不推荐将本产品放置在有限的空间中，比如墙洞或封闭式橱柜。
- 产品标签位于条形音箱的背面和低音箱的底部。

注意：本设备已经过测试，符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分有关 B 类数字设备的各项限制。这些限制性规定旨在防范安装在住宅中的设备产生有害干扰。本设备产生、使用并可能发散无线射频能量，如果不按照指示安装和使用，则可能会对无线电通讯造成有害干扰。然而，按照指示安装也不能保证某些安装不会发生干扰。如果本设备确实对无线电或电视接收造成有害干扰（可通过关闭和打开本设备来确定），用户可尝试采取以下一种或多种措施来纠正干扰：

- 重新调整接收天线的方向或位置。
- 增大本设备和接收器的间距。
- 将本设备和接收器电源线插入不同线路上的插座中。
- 请咨询经销商或有经验的无线电/电视技术人员以获得帮助。

未经 Bose Corporation 明确批准，擅自更改或修改本设备会使用户操作本设备的权利失效。

本设备符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分规定和加拿大 ISED 免许可证 RSS 标准。本设备工作时应满足下列两项要求：(1) 本设备不会造成有害干扰；(2) 本设备必须承受任何接收到的干扰，包括可能造成设备异常工作的干扰。

本设备符合为公众阐明的 FCC 和加拿大 ISED 辐射限制。

您在安装和操作本设备时，身体应距离辐射体至少 20 cm。此发射器不能与其他天线或发射器位于同一地点或与这些设备一起使用。

本设备运行于 5150 至 5250 MHz 波段时只能在室内使用，否则可能会对其他同道移动卫星系统产生有害干扰。

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)



Bose Corporation 在此声明，本产品严格遵守 2014/53/EU 指令和其他所有适用的欧盟指令要求中的基本要求和相关规定。符合声明全文载于：www.Bose.com/compliance

欧洲：

工作频段 2400 至 2483.5 MHz：

- Bluetooth/Wi-Fi：最大传输功率低于 20 dBm EIRP。
- Bluetooth 低功耗：最大功率谱密度小于 10 dBm/MHz EIRP。

工作频段 5150 至 5350 MHz 和 5470 至 5725 MHz：

- Wi-Fi：最大传输功率低于 20 dBm EIRP。

此设备在下表中列出的所有欧盟成员国中运行于 5150 至 5350 MHz 频率范围时，仅限室内使用。

									
比利时	丹麦	爱尔兰	英国	法国	塞浦路斯	斯洛伐克	匈牙利	奥地利	瑞典
保加利亚	德国	葡萄牙	萨尔瓦多	克罗地亚	拉脱维亚	立陶宛	马耳他	波兰	
捷克	爱沙尼亚	芬兰	西班牙	意大利	罗马尼亚	卢森堡	荷兰	塞拉利昂	



此符号表示本产品不得作为生活垃圾丢弃，必须送至相关回收部门循环利用。适当的处理和回收有助于保护自然资源、人类健康以及自然环境。想了解更多有关本产品的处理和回收信息，请与当地民政部门、废弃物处理服务机构或出售本产品的商店联系。

低功率无线设备管理条例

第 XII 条

根据“低功率无线设备管理条例”，对于认证合格的低功率无线设备，未经 NCC 许可，任何公司、企业或用户均不得擅自变更频率、加大发送功率或变更原设计特性及功能。

第 XIV 条

使用低功率无线设备时不得影响航空安全和干扰合法通信；如发现有关扰现象，应立即停用，并改善至无干扰时方可继续使用。上述合法通信是指符合电信法案的无线电通信。

低功率无线设备须耐受合法通信或 ISM 无线电波辐射设备的干扰。



请适当处理废旧电池，遵守本地规章。请勿将其焚化。

生产日期：序列号中第八位数字表示生产年份；“9”表示 2009 年或 2019 年。

中国进口商：Bose 电子（上海）有限公司，中国（上海）自由贸易试验区，日耀北路 353 号，9 号厂房 C 部

欧洲进口商：Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

台湾进口商：Bose 台湾分公司，台湾 104 台北市民生东路三段 10 号，9F-A1，电话：+886-2-2514 7676

墨西哥进口商：Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. 电话：+5255 (5202) 3545

输入额定值：

- 条形音箱：24 Vdc 1.875A
- 低音箱：100-240V 50/60 Hz, 55W

请填写以下内容，留作记录

序列号和型号位于条形音箱的背面和低音箱的底部。

序列号：_____

型号：_____

请将收据与用户指南存放在一处。

现在是您注册 Bose 产品的好机会。您可以访问 global.bose.com/register 轻松完成此操作。

安全性信息



本产品能够接收由 Bose 提供的自动安全性更新。要接收自动安全性更新，您必须完成 Bose Music 应用中的产品设置流程并将产品连接到互联网。如果您没有完成设置流程，您需要自行安装 Bose 届时提供的安全性更新。

Bose 隐私政策位于 Bose 网站上。

法律信息

许可披露

要查看作为 Bose Soundbar 500 产品的组件随附的第三方软件包的许可披露：

- 按住遥控器上的 *Bluetooth* 按钮 和“快退”按钮 5 秒。
- 将一根 USB 线缆连接到条形音箱背面的 SERVICE（服务）连接器。
- 将线缆的另一端连接到计算机。
- 在计算机的浏览器窗口中输入 <http://203.0.113.1/opensource> 即可显示 EULA 和许可披露。

The following license disclosure applies to the FreeRTOS software package that is included as a component of your Bose Bass Module 500 product:

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the “Software”), to deal in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED “AS IS”, WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN-CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

Amazon、Alexa、Amazon Music 和所有相关徽标均为 Amazon, Inc. 或其子公司的商标。

Apple、Apple 徽标以及 AirPlay 是 Apple Inc. 在美国和其他国家注册的商标。App Store 是 Apple Inc. 的服务标志。

使用“Apple 专用”标记表示此附件的设计专门用来与标记中认定的技术配合使用，并且通过了开发商的认证，符合 Apple 的性能标准。

Bluetooth™ 文字标记和徽标是由 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 所拥有的注册商标，Bose Corporation 根据许可规定使用上述标记。

DOLBY AUDIO™ Dolby、Dolby Audio 和双 D 符号是 Dolby Laboratories 的商标。

Google、Google Play 以及 Google Play 徽标是 Google LLC 的商标。

HDMI™ HDMI、HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface 和 HDMI 徽标是 HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. 的商标或注册商标。

本产品包含 iHeartRadio 服务。iHeartRadio 是 iHeartMedia, Inc. 的注册商标。此产品受 Microsoft 特定知识产权的保护。未经 Microsoft 许可，禁止在本产品范围外使用或传播此技术。

本产品采用了 Spotify 软件，所需第三方许可可见：

www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Spotify 是 Spotify AB 公司的注册商标。

设计时采用了 UEI Technology™。已获 Universal Electronics, Inc. 授权。© UEI 2000-2018

Wi-Fi 是 Wi-Fi Alliance™ 的注册商标。

ADAPTiQ、Bose、Bose Bass Module、Bose Music、Bose Music 徽标、Bose Soundbar、Bose Soundbar Universal Remote 和 Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket 是 Bose Corporation 的商标。

Bose 公司总部：1-877-230-5639

©2019 Bose Corporation。未经事先书面许可，不得复制、修改、发行或以其它方式使用本指南的任何部分。

质保信息

本产品由 Bose 提供有限质保。有关质保信息，请访问 global.bose.com/warranty

有毒或有害物质或元素的名称及成分

零件名称	有毒或有害物质和元素					
	铅 (Pb)	汞 (Hg)	镉 (Cd)	六价铬 (CR(VI))	多溴联苯 (PBB)	多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)
印刷电路板	X	0	0	0	0	0
金属零件	X	0	0	0	0	0
塑料零件	0	0	0	0	0	0
扬声器	X	0	0	0	0	0
线缆	X	0	0	0	0	0

此表格符合 SJ/T 11364 条款。


0：表示此零件中所有同类物质包含的有毒或有害物质低于 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。



請閱讀並保管好所有安全、安全性和使用指示。

有關 Bose Soundbar 系統包 (包括配件和替換件) 的更多資訊, 請參閱 worldwide.Bose.com/Support/SSB 上的使用者指南或聯絡 Bose 客戶服務處以獲取印刷版。

重要安全指示

1. 閱讀這些指示。
2. 保留這些指示。
3. 注意所有警告。
4. 請遵守所有指示。
5. 不要在水邊使用此裝置。
6. 只能用乾布清潔。
7. 請勿堵塞任何通風口。請按照製造商的指示安裝。
8. 請勿將其安裝在任何熱源旁, 例如暖氣片、熱調節裝置、火爐或可產生熱量的其他設備 (包括擴音器)。
9. 防止踩路或擠壓電源線, 尤其是插頭、電源插座以及設備上的出口位置。
10. 只能使用製造商指定的附件/配件。
11.  只能使用製造商指定或隨本裝置一起銷售的推車、支架、三角架、托架或工作台。如果使用推車, 則在移動推車/設備時應格外小心, 以避免因傾倒而造成傷害。
12. 在雷雨天氣或者如果長時間不使用, 請拔下裝置插頭。
13. 任何維修事宜均請向合格的人員諮詢。如果本裝置有任何損壞, 均需進行維修, 例如電源線或插頭受損; 液體濺入或物體落入裝置內; 本裝置受淋或受潮、不能正常工作或跌落。

警告/小心



此符號表示產品外殼內存在未絕緣的危險電壓, 可能造成觸電危險。



此符號表示本指南中提供了重要的操作和維護指示。



包含小部件, 可能導致窒息危險。不適合 3 歲以下的兒童使用。



本產品含有磁性材料。諮詢醫生了解此裝置是否會影響植入式醫療裝置。

- 為減少著火或電擊的危險, 請勿使本產品受淋或受潮。
- 本產品不得受液體淋灑或噴灑, 不得將裝有液體的物體 (如花瓶等) 置於本產品上或本產品附近。
- 保持產品遠離火源和熱源。請勿將明火火源 (如點燃的蠟燭) 置於本產品上或靠近本產品。
- 未經授權切勿擅自改裝本產品。
- 請勿在汽車或船舶上使用本產品。
- 本系統隨附的揚聲器線纜和互連連接線不可用於入牆式安裝。請根據當地建築法規選取正確的入牆式安裝線纜和連接線。
- 產品僅使用隨附的電源。
- 如果將電源插頭或裝置聯結器作為斷路裝置, 則斷路裝置應保持可以隨時還原工作的狀態。



仅适用于 2000m 以下地区安全使用
僅適用於 2000 m 以下地區安全使用。

- 如不妥善處理, 本產品所用電池可能導致著火或化學灼傷。
- 如果電池漏液, 請避免讓液體與皮膚或眼睛接觸。如果接觸到了液體, 請諮詢醫生。
- 請勿使含電池產品過熱 (例如請避免陽光直射並遠離火源等)。
- 只能使用以下硬體安裝條形音箱: Bose 條形音箱壁掛架。
- 由於有通風需求, Bose 不推薦把產品放置在有限的空間中, 比如壁腔或封閉式櫥櫃。
- 產品標籤位於條形音箱的背面和低音箱的底部。

備註: 本設備已經過測試, 符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分有關 B 類數位裝置的各項限制。這些限制性規定旨在防範安裝在住宅中的裝置產生有害干擾。本裝置產生、使用並可能發散無線射頻能量, 如果不按照指示安裝和使用, 則可能會對無線電通訊造成有害干擾。然而, 按照指示安裝並不能保證某些安裝不會發生干擾。如果本裝置確實對無線電或電視接收造成有害干擾 (可透過關閉和開啟本裝置來確定), 使用者可嘗試採取以下一種或多種措施來糾正干擾:

- 重新調整接收天線的方向或位置。
- 增大本裝置和接收器的間距。
- 將本裝置和接收器電源線插入不同線路上的插座中。
- 請諮詢經銷商或有經驗的無線電/電視技術人員以獲得協助。

未經 Bose Corporation 明確批准, 擅自變更或修改本裝置會使使用者操作本裝置的權利失效。

本裝置符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分規定和加拿大 ISED 免授權 RSS 標準。本裝置工作時應滿足下列兩種情形: (1) 本裝置不會造成有害干擾; (2) 本裝置必須承受任何接收到的干擾, 包括可能造成裝置異常工作的干擾。

本裝置符合為公眾闡明的 FCC 和加拿大 ISED 輻射限制。

您在安裝和操作本裝置時, 身體應距離輻射體至少 20 cm。本發射器不能與其他天線或發射器位於同一地點或同時運行。

本設備運行於 5150 至 5250 MHz 波段時只能在室內使用, 否則可能會對其他通道移動衛星系統產生有害干擾。

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)



Bose Corporation 在此聲明本產品嚴格遵守 2014/53/EU 指令和其他所有適用於歐盟指令要求中的基本要求和和其他相關規定。您可以從以下位置找到完整的符合聲明: www.Bose.com/compliance

歐洲:

工作頻段 2400 至 2483.5 MHz:

- Bluetooth/Wi-Fi: 最大傳輸功率低於 20 dBm EIRP。
- Bluetooth 低功耗: 最大功率譜密度小於 10 dBm/MHz EIRP。

工作頻段 5150 至 5350 MHz 和 5470 至 5725 MHz:

- Wi-Fi: 最大傳輸功率低於 20 dBm EIRP。

此裝置在下表中列出的所有歐盟成員國中運行於 5150 至 5350 MHz 頻率範圍時, 僅限室內使用。

比利時	丹麥	愛爾蘭	英國	法國	賽普勒斯	斯洛伐克	匈牙利	奧地利	瑞典
保加利亞	德國	葡萄牙	薩爾瓦多	克羅地亞	拉脫維亞	立陶宛	馬爾他	波蘭	
捷克	愛沙尼亞	芬蘭	西班牙	義大利	羅馬尼亞	盧森堡	荷蘭	塞拉里昂	



此符號表示本產品不得作為生活垃圾丟棄, 必須送至相關回收部門循環利用。適當的處理和回收有助於保護自然資源、人類健康以及自然環境。想了解更多有關本產品的處理和回收資訊, 請與當地民政部門、廢棄物處理服務機構或售出本產品的商店連絡。

低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法

第十二條

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

第十四條

低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通訊；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通訊，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通訊。

低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通訊或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性裝置之干擾。



舊電池請回收

請適當處理廢舊電池，遵守本地規章。請勿將其焚化。

生產日期：序號中第八位數字表示生產年份；「9」表示 2009 年或 2019 年。

中國進口商：Bose 電子（上海）有限公司，中國（上海）自由貿易試驗區，日櫻北路 353 號，9 號廠房 C 部

歐洲進口商：Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

台灣進口商：Bose 台灣分公司，台灣 104 台北市民生東路三段 10 號，9F-A1，電話：+886-2-2514 7676

墨西哥進口商：Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. 電話：+5255 (5202) 3545

輸入額定值：

- 條形音箱：24 Vdc \approx 1.875A
- 低音箱：100-240V \sim 50/60 Hz，55W

請填寫以下內容，留作記錄

序號和型號位於條形音箱的背面和低音箱的底部。

序號：_____

型號：_____

請將收據連同使用者指南存放在一起。

現在是註冊您的 Bose 產品的好機會。您可以到：global.Bose.com/register 輕鬆完成註冊。

安全性資訊



本產品能夠接收來自 Bose 的自動安全性更新。要接收自動安全性更新，您必須完成 Bose Music 應用中的產品設定流程並將產品連接至網際網路。如果您沒有完成設定流程，您需要自行安裝 Bose 屆時提供的安全性更新。

可在 Bose 網站查看 [Bose 隱私權政策](#)。

法律資訊

授權揭露

要查看作為 Bose Soundbar 500 產品的元件隨附的第三方套裝軟體的授權揭露：

1. 按住遙控器上的 *Bluetooth* 按鈕 \times 和「後退」按鈕 \leftarrow 5 秒。
2. 將一根 USB 連接線連接到條形音箱背面的 SERVICE（服務）連接器。
3. 將連接線的另一端連接到電腦。
4. 在電腦的瀏覽器視窗中輸入 <http://203.0.113.1/opensource> 即可顯示 EULA 和授權揭露。

The following license disclosure applies to the FreeRTOS software package that is included as a component of your Bose Bass Module 500 product:

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the “Software”), to deal in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED “AS IS”, WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

Amazon、Alexa、Amazon Music 和所有相關徽標均為 Amazon, Inc. 或其子公司的商標。

Apple、Apple 徽標以及 AirPlay 是 Apple Inc. 在美國和其他國家註冊的商標。App Store 是 Apple Inc 的服務標記。

使用「Apple 專用」標記表示此附件的設計專門用來與標記中認定的技術配合使用，並且通過了開發商的認證，符合 Apple 的效能標準。

Bluetooth™ 文字標記和徽標是由 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 所擁有的註冊商標，Bose Corporation 對上述標記的任何使用都遵守許可規定。



Dolby、Dolby Audio 和雙 D 符號是 Dolby Laboratories 的商標。

Google、Google Play 以及 Google Play 徽標是 Google LLC 的商標。



HDMI、HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface 和 HDMI 徽標是 HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. 的商標或註冊商標。

本產品包含 iHeartRadio 服務。iHeartRadio 是 iHeartMedia, Inc. 的註冊商標。

此產品受 Microsoft 特定智慧財產權的保護。未經微軟授權，禁止超出此產品的範圍之外使用或傳播此技術。

本產品採用了 Spotify 軟體，所需第三方授權，請見：

www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Spotify 是 Spotify AB 的註冊商標。

採用 UEI Technology™ 設計。已獲得 Universal Electronics, Inc. 的授權。

© UEI 2000-2018

Wi-Fi 是 Wi-Fi Alliance™ 的註冊商標。

ADAPTiQ、Bose、Bose Bass Module、Bose Music、Bose Music 徽標、Bose Soundbar、Bose Soundbar Universal Remote 和 Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket 是 Bose Corporation 的商標。

Bose 公司總部：1-877-230-5639

©2019 Bose Corporation。未經預先書面許可，不得複製、修改、發行或以其它方式使用本指南之任何部分。

保固資訊

本產品由 Bose 提供有限保固。有關保固資訊，請造訪 global.Bose.com/warranty

有毒或有害物質或元素的名稱及成分

零件名稱	有毒或有害物質或元素					
	鉛 (Pb)	汞 (Hg)	鎘 (Cd)	六價鉻 (CR(VI))	多溴化聯苯 (PBB)	多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)
印刷電路板	X	0	0	0	0	0
金屬零件	X	0	0	0	0	0
塑膠零件	0	0	0	0	0	0
揚聲器	X	0	0	0	0	0
連接線	X	0	0	0	0	0

此表格符合 SJ/T 11364 條款。
0：表示此零件中所有同類物質包含的有毒或有害物質低於 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。




हिंदी


कृपया सभी संरक्षण, सुरक्षा एवं इस्तेमाल के निर्देशों को पढ़ें व रखें।


worldwide.Bose.com/Support/SSB पर अपने बोस साउंडबार सिस्टम बंडल (एक्ससेरीज और प्रतिस्थापन आगों सहित) के बारे में अधिक जानकारी के लिए स्वामी मार्गदर्शिका देखें या मद्रित प्रति के लिए बोस ग्राहक सेवा से संपर्क करें।


महत्वपूर्ण सुरक्षा निर्देश


- इन निर्देशों को पढ़ें।
- इन निर्देशों को संभाल के रखें।
- सभी चेतावनीयों पर ध्यान दें।
- इन निर्देशों का पालन करें।
- इस उपकरण का उपयोग पाने के पास नहीं करें।
- केवल सूखे कपड़े से साफ करें।
- किसी भी वॉटिलेशन स्थान को अवरूद्ध नहीं करें। निर्माता के निर्देशों के अनुसार इस्टॉल करें।
- आग के किसी भी स्रोत, जैसे रेडियाटर, उष्ण जंगला, स्टोव, या अन्य उपकरणों (एम्पलीफायरों सहित) के पास संस्थापित नहीं करें।
- पावर कॉर्ड पर चलने से या उसे कुचलने से बचाव विशेष कर प्लग, सुविधा पात्र, और उस बिंदु को जहाँ वह यंत्र से बाहर आते हैं।
- केवल निर्माता द्वारा निर्दिष्ट संलग्नक/उप साधन का उपयोग करें।
-  केवल निर्माता द्वारा निर्दिष्ट कार्ट, स्टैंड, तिपाईं, बैकेट, या टेबल या बेचे गए उपकरणों के साथ प्रयोग करें। जब कार्ट का उपयोग किया जाता है, तो टिप-ओवर से चोट से बचने के लिए कार्ट/उपकरण संयोजन के गतिमान रहते समय सावधानी बरतें।
- बिजली के तूफान के दौरान या लंबी अदाओं तक उपयोग नहीं करने की स्थिति में इस उपकरण को प्लग से निकाल दें।
- सभी सर्विशिंग के लिए योग्य कर्मों की अनुशंसा की जाती है। जब उपकरण किसी प्रकार, क्षतिग्रस्त हो जाता है, जैसे विद्युत् आपूर्ति तार या प्लग क्षतिग्रस्त हो जाता है, तब गिर जाता है या उपकरण में कोई वस्तु गिर जाता है, उपकरण बारिश या नमी के संपर्क में आ जाता है, सामान्य रूप से काम नहीं करता है, या गिर जाता है, तो सर्विशिंग की आवश्यकता है होती है।

चेतावनीय/सतर्कता

 उत्पाद पर इस प्रतीक का मतलब है कि उत्पाद अनलग्नक के भीतर गैर विद्युत्-रोधित, खतरनाक वोल्टेज है जिस से बिजली के झटके का जोखिम हो सकता है।

 उत्पाद पर इस प्रतीक चिन्ह का अर्थ है इस निर्देशिका में महत्वपूर्ण संचालन एवं रखरखाव संबंधी निर्देश हैं।

 इस में छोटे पर्जे हैं जिनसे दम घटने का जोखिम हो सकता है। 3 साल से कम उम्र के बच्चों के लिए अनुकूल नहीं है।

 इस उत्पाद में चुंबकीय सामग्री शामिल है। आपके प्रत्यारोपीय चिकित्सीय उपकरण पर इसका कोई असर पड़ेगा कि नहीं इसके बारे में आप अपने चिकित्सक से विचार-विमर्श करें।

- आग या बिजली के झटके के जोखिम को कम करने के लिए, इस उत्पाद को बारिश, किसी तल या नमी के संपर्क में नहीं रखें।
- इस उत्पाद को रिसाव या छींटों के संपर्क में नहीं रखें, और तरल से भरे हुए सामानों, जैसे फूलदानें, उत्पाद के उपर या निकट नहीं रखें।
- आग और गर्मी के स्रोतों से उत्पाद को दूर रखें। आग के खुले स्रोतों, जैसे जलती हुई मोमबत्तियों, को उत्पाद के उपर या पास नहीं रखें।
- इस उत्पाद में कोई अनधिकृत बदलाव न लाएं।
- वाहनों या नावों में प्रयोग न करें।
- इस सिस्टम के साथ शामिल स्पीकर तार और इंटरकनेक्ट केबल इन-वॉल इंस्टॉलेशन के लिए स्वीकृत नहीं हैं। इन-वॉल इंस्टॉलेशन के लिए आवश्यक सही प्रकार के तार और केबल के लिए कृपया अपने स्थानीय बिल्डिंग नियमावतियों की जांच करें।
- इस उत्पाद को केवल प्रदान की गई बिजली आपूर्ति के साथ प्रयोग करें।
- जहाँ मेन्स प्लग या उपकरण यूएमक उपकरण को डिस्कनेक्ट करने के लिए उपयोग किया जाता है, डिस्कनेक्ट उपकरण आसानी से संचालन योग्य तैयार रहेगा।



仅适用于2000m以下地区安全使用

केवल 2000 मीटर की ऊँचाई से कम पर ही उपयोग करें।

- इस उपकरण के साथ उपग्रह कार्डें गई बैटरी आग या रासायनिक जलन का खतरा उत्पन्न कर सकती है यदि दुरुप्रयोग किया गया।
- यदि बैटरी में रिसाव होता है, तो तरल को त्वचा या आंखों के संपर्क में नहीं आने दें। यदि संपर्क होता है, तो चिकित्सा सलाह लें।
- जिन उत्पादों में बैटरी मौजूद हों उनको अत्यधिक ताप (जैसे: प्रत्यक्ष धूप में, या आग इत्यादि के निकट भण्डारण) से सम्मुख न रखें।
- साउंडबार को माउंट करने के लिए केवल निर्देशों में निर्दिष्ट हार्डवेयर का उपयोग करें: बोस साउंडबार वाल्व बैकेट।
- वायु संचार की आवश्यकताओं के कारण, बोस उत्पाद को एक सीमित स्थान जैसे कि एक टीवावर गुहा या बंद कैबिनेट में रखने की सिफारिश नहीं करता है।
- उत्पाद लेबल साउंडबार के पीछे और बास मॉड्यूल के तले में स्थित हैं।

नोट: इस उपकरण की जाँच की गई है पाया गया है के यह FCC नियमों के भाग 15 के अनुसार वर्ग B डिजिटल उपकरण की सीमा का अनुपालन करता है। इन सीमाओं को धरल संस्थापन में हानिकारक अवरोध के विरुद्ध उचित सुरक्षा प्रदान करने के लिए तैयार किया गया है। यह उपकरण रेडियो आवृत्ति ऊर्जा उत्पन्न एवं उपयोग करता है और प्रसारित कर सकता है और, यदि निर्देशों के अनुसार संस्थापित और उपयोग नहीं किया जाए तो रेडियो संचार के लिए हानिकारक अवरोध उत्पन्न कर सकता है। तथापि, किसी विशेष संस्थापन में अवरोध उत्पन्न नहीं होगा इस की कोई गारंटी नहीं है। यदि यह उपकरण रेडियो या टेलीविजन संकेत-ग्रहण में हानिकारक अवरोध उत्पन्न करता है, जिस का पता उपकरण को चालू और बंद कर के लगाया जा सकता है, तो निम्न एक अथवा अधिक उपायों द्वारा अवरोध में सुधार करने के लिए उपयोगकर्ता को प्रोत्साहित किया जाता है:

- संकेत-ग्रहण एंटीना को नई दिशा में या स्थानांतरित करें।
- उपकरण और संकेत-ग्रहण एंटीना के बीच की दूरी बढ़ाएं।
- उपकरण को एक ऐसे बिजली के स्रोत से कनेक्ट करें जिसका सर्किट उस स्रोत से अलग हो जिससे रिसिवर कनेक्ट है।
- विक्रेता या एक अनुभवी रेडियो/टीवी तकनीशियन से सहायता के लिए परामर्श लें।

Bose Corporation द्वारा विशेष रूप से अधिकृत नहीं किए गए परिवर्तन या संशोधन, इस उपकरण का उपयोग करने हेतु उपयोगकर्ता के अधिकार को रद्द कर सकते हैं। यह उपकरण FCC नियमों के भाग 15 तथा ISED कनाडा अनुज्ञप्ति छूट RSS मानक(को) का अनुपालन करता है। उपकरण का प्रचालन निम्नलिखित दो शर्तों के अधीन है: (1) इस उपकरण द्वारा हानिकारक अवरोध उत्पन्न नहीं होना चाहिए, और (2) इस उपकरण को कोई भी ग्रहण किया गया अवरोधन स्वीकार करना चाहिए, जिसमें संभावित अवांछित प्रचालन उत्पन्न करने वाला अवरोधन शामिल है।

यह उपकरण आम जनसंख्या के लिए निर्धारित FCC एवं ISED Canada विकिरण जोखिम सीमाओं के अनुरूप है।

रेडियटर और आप के शरीर के बीच 20 सेमी की न्यूनतम दूरी के साथ यह उपकरण स्थापित और संचालित किया जाना चाहिए। इस ट्रांसमीटर को किसी अन्य एंटीना या ट्रांसमीटर के साथ संयोजन में सह-स्थित या संचालित नहीं होना चाहिए।

सह चैनल मोबाइल उपग्रह प्रणालियों के साथ हानिकारक हस्तक्षेप की संभावना को कम करने के लिए 5150 - 5250 MHz बैंड में इस उपकरण का संचालन केवल इंडोर उपयोग के लिए है।

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)



Bose Corporation एतद्वारा घोषित करता है कि यह उत्पाद निदेश 2014/53/EU की मूलभूत आवश्यकताओं एवं अन्य संगत प्रावधानों और सभी अन्य लागू EU निर्देश का अनुपालन करता है। अनुरूपता का पूर्ण घोषणापत्र यहाँ प्राप्त किया जा सकता है: www.Bose.com/compliance

यूरोप के लिए:

संचालन के फ्रिक्वेंसी बैंड 2400 to 2483.5 MHz:

- ब्ल्यूटूथ/Wi-Fi: अधिकतम ट्रांसमिट पावर 20 dBm EIRP से कम
- ब्ल्यूटूथकम ऊर्जा: अधिकतम शक्ति वर्णक्रमीय घनत्व 10 dBm/ मेगाहर्ट्ज EIRP से कम।
- संचालन के फ्रिक्वेंसी बैंड 5150 से 5350 मेगाहर्ट्ज और 5470 से 5725 मेगाहर्ट्ज:
- Wi-Fi: अधिकतम ट्रांसमिट पावर 20 dBm EIRP से कम

तालिफा में सूचीबद्ध सभी यूरोपीय संघ के सदस्य राज्यों में 5150 से 5350 मेगाहर्ट्ज आवृत्ति रेंज में काम करते समय यह उपकरण इनडोर उपयोग के लिए प्रतिबंधित है।

BE	DK	IE	UK	FR	CY	SK	HU	AT	SE
BG	DE	PT	EL	HR	LV	LT	MT	PL	
CZ	EE	FI	ES	IT	RO	LU	NL	SI	



इस प्रतीक चिन्ह का अर्थ है इस उत्पाद को गृह-जंजाल के रूप में न निपटारें, एवं इसे रिसाइकलिंग करने हेतु किसी कर्ती संग्राहक सुविधा को ही सौंपा जाना चाहिए। इनके समुचित निपटारे एवं रिसाइकलिंग करने से प्राकृतिक संसाधनों, मानव स्वास्थ्य एवं वातावरण की सुरक्षा में मदद मिलती है। इस उत्पाद के निपटारे एवं रिसाइकलिंग पर अतिरिक्त जानकारी हेतु अपने स्थानीय नगर निगम, निपटारा सेवा, या उस दुकान का संपर्क करें जहाँ से आपने इसे खरीदा था।

निम्न-शक्ति रेडियो-आवृत्ति उपकरणों के लिए प्रबंधकीय नियम

अनुच्छेद XII

"निम्न-शक्ति रेडियो-आवृत्ति उपकरणों के लिए प्रबंधकीय नियम" के अनुसार किसी भी कम्पनी, उद्यम, या उपयोगकर्ता को FCC प्रदत्त अनुमति के बिना आवृत्ति में परिवर्तन करने, संचार शक्ति को बढ़ाने या एक अनुमोदित निम्न-शक्ति रेडियो-आवृत्ति उपकरण में उसकी मूल विशिष्टता एवं प्रदर्शन को बदलने नहीं दिया जाएगा।

अनुच्छेद XIV

ये निम्न शक्ति रेडियो-आवृत्ति उपकरण हवाई जहाज की सुरक्षा को प्रभावित नहीं करेंगे और वैध कम्प्युनिकेशन में दखल नहीं देंगे; यदि ऐसा करते हुए पाए गए तो उपयोगकर्ता का संचालन उसी समय बंद हो जाएगा जब तक कि कोई दखल हासील न कर ली जाए। उक्त वैध कम्प्युनिकेशन का अर्थ है दूर संचार अधिनियम के अनुरूप संचालित रेडियो कम्प्युनिकेशन।

निम्न शक्ति रेडियो आवृत्ति उपकरण को वैध कम्प्युनिकेशन या ISM रेडियो तरंग छोड़नेवाले उपकरणों द्वारा होनेवाली बाधाओं के प्रति अनिवार्यतः संवेदनशील होना होगा।



廢電器回收標記

कृपया उपयोग किए गए बैटरियों को स्थानीय नियमों के अनुसार समुचित ढंग से लिपटाएं। इन्हें जलाएं नहीं।

उत्पादन की तारीख: सीरियल नंबर में आठवां अंक निर्माण का वर्ष इंगित करता है; "9" 2009 या 2019 है।

चीन आयातक: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riyang Road, China (Shanghai) पायलट मुक्त व्यापार क्षेत्र

यूरोपीय संघ के आयातक: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

ताइवान के आयातक: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan फोन नंबर: +886-2-25147676

मेक्सिको के आयातक: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. फोन नंबर: 1+(+5255)3545

इंपुट मूल्यंकन:

- साउंडबार: 24 Vdc === 1.875A
- बास मॉड्यूल: 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, 55W

सुरक्षा जानकारी



यह उत्पाद बोस से स्वचालित सुरक्षा अद्यतन प्राप्त करने में सक्षम है। स्वचालित सुरक्षा अद्यतन प्राप्त करने के लिए, आपको बोस संगीत ऐप में उत्पाद सेटअप प्रक्रिया पूरी करनी होगी और उत्पाद को इंटरनेट से कनेक्ट करना होगा। **यदि आप सेटअप प्रक्रिया पूरी नहीं करते हैं, तो बोस द्वारा उपलब्ध कराए गए सुरक्षा अद्यतनों को इंस्टॉल करने के जिम्मेदार आप होंगे।**

बोस गोपनीयता नीति बोस वेबसाइट पर उपलब्ध है।

कानूनी जानकारी.

लाइसेंस प्रकटीकरण

उन लाइसेंस प्रकटीकरण को देखने के लिए जो आपके बोस साउंडबार 500 उत्पाद के घटकों के रूप में शामिल तृतीय-पक्ष सॉफ्टवेयर पैकेज पर लागू होते हैं:

1. रिमोट पर, ब्लूटूथ बटन & और पीछे जाएं बटन K4 को 5 सेकंड तक दबाकर थाम रखें।
2. साउंडबार के पीछे SERVICE कनेक्टर को एक यूएसबी केबल से कनेक्ट करें।
3. केबल के दूसरे छोर को कंप्यूटर से कनेक्ट करें।
4. EULA और लाइसेंस प्रकटीकरण प्रदर्शित करने के लिए कंप्यूटर पर, ब्राउज़र विंडो में <http://203.0.113.1/opensource> करें।

The following license disclosure applies to the FreeRTOS software package that is included as a component of your Bose Bass Module 500 product:

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

अमेज़ॉन, अलेक्जा, अमेज़ॉन संगीत अमेज़ॉन और सभी संबंधित लोगो अमेज़ॉन, इंक या उसकी सहयोगी कंपनियों के ट्रेडमार्क हैं।

एप्पल, एप्पल लोगो, और AirPlay संयुक्त राज्य अमेरिका तथा अन्य देशों में पंजीकृत एप्पल इंक. के ट्रेडमार्क हैं। एप्प स्टोर एप्पल इंक. का एक सेवा चिन्ह है।

एप्पल बीज के साथ वर्क्स का उपयोग करने का अर्थ है कि बीज में पहचानी गई तबनीक के साथ विशेष रूप से काम करने के लिए एक सहायक उपकरण तैयार किया गया है और इसे डेवलपर द्वारा Apple प्रदर्शन मानकों को पूरा करने के लिए प्रमाणित किया गया है।

ब्लूटूथ शब्द चिन्ह एवं लोगो ब्लूटूथ SIG इंक के अपने पंजीकृत ट्रेडमार्क हैं, और बोस कारपोरेशन द्वारा ऐसे चिन्हों का इस्तेमाल अनुज्ञप्ति के अंतर्गत है।

DOLBY AUDIO™ Dolby, Dolby Audio और डबल-D प्रतीक, Dolby Laboratories के ट्रेडमार्क हैं।

पेंड्रॉइड, गुगल प्ले, और गुगल प्ले लोगो Google LLC के ट्रेडमार्क हैं।

HDMI™ HDMI, HDMI हाई डेफिनेशन मल्टीमीडिया इंटरफेस की शर्तें, और HDMI लोगो HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. के ट्रेडमार्क या पंजीकृत ट्रेडमार्क हैं।

इस उत्पाद में iHeartRadio सेवा शामिल है। iHeartRadio, iHeartMedia, Inc. का एक पंजीकृत ट्रेडमार्क है।

यह उत्पाद माइक्रोसॉफ्ट के कुछ बौद्धिक संपदा अधिकारों द्वारा संरक्षित है। इस उत्पाद के बाहर इस तरह की तकनीक का प्रयोग या वितरण माइक्रोसॉफ्ट से लाइसेंस के बिना निषिद्ध है।

यह उत्पाद Spotify सॉफ्टवेयर को निगमित करता है जो यहां पाए जाने वाले तृतीय-पक्ष लाइसेंस के अधीन है: www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Spotify, Spotify AB का एक पंजीकृत ट्रेडमार्क है।

यूईआई प्रौद्योगिकी™ के साथ बनाया गया यूनिवर्सल इलेक्ट्रॉनिक्स, इंक.

© UEI 2000-2018 के लाइसेंस के अंतर्गत

Wi-Fi, Wi-Fi Alliance का एक पंजीकृत ट्रेडमार्क है।

ADAPTIQ, Bose, Bose Bass Module, Bose Music, the Bose Music logo, Bose Soundbar, Bose Soundbar Universal Remote, और Bose Soundbar Wall Bracket, Bose Corporation के ट्रेडमार्क हैं।

Bose Corporation मुख्यालय: 1-877-230-5639

©2019 Bose Corporation। बिना अग्रिम लिखित अनुमति के इस कार्य के किसी भी अंश का पुनरुत्पादन, परिवर्तन, वितरण या अन्यथा कोई उपयोग नहीं हो सकता।

वॉरंटी की जानकारी

यह उत्पाद बोस के सीमित वॉरंटी द्वारा कवर किया गया है। वॉरंटी के विवरण के लिए, global.Bose.com/warranty पर जाएं

कृपया पूरा करें एवं रिकॉर्ड के लिए अपने पास रख लें।

सीरियल और मॉडल संख्याएं साउंडबार के पीछे और बास मॉड्यूल के तले में स्थित हैं।

क्रमिक संख्या: _____

मॉडल संख्या: _____

कृपया अपनी रसीद अपनी स्वामी मार्गदर्शिका के साथ रखें।

अब एक अच्छा समय है आपके बोस उत्पाद का पंजीकृत कराने का।

global.Bose.com/register पर जाकर आप इस कार्य को बड़ी आसानी के साथ कर सकते हैं।



worldwide.Bose.com/Support/SSB



global.Bose.com/warranty



829291-0030